

No. _____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

DAVID SHINN,

Petitioner,

v.

GEORGE RUSSELL KAYER,

Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARK BRNOVICH
Attorney General

ORAMEL H. (O.H.) SKINNER
Solicitor General

LACEY STOVER GARD
Chief Counsel

JOSEPH A. KANEFIELD
*Chief Deputy and
Chief of Staff*

Counsel of Record

LAURA P. CHIASSON

JEFFREY L. SPARKS

WILLIAM SCOTT SIMON

Assistant Attorneys General

BRUNN W. ROYSDEN III
Division Chief

OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA

ATTORNEY GENERAL

Capital Litigation Section

400 W. Congress, Bldg. S-215

Tucson, AZ 85701

(520) 628-6520

lacey.gard@azag.gov

Counsel for Petitioner

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vi

OPINIONS BELOW1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED2

INTRODUCTION.....3

STATEMENT5

 A. Murder of Delbert Haas and Kayser’s
 Conviction.....5

 B. Kayser’s Sentencing.....7

 C. Direct Appeal Proceedings.....9

 D. State Post-Conviction Proceedings.....10

 E. Federal Habeas Proceedings.....11

 F. Denial of En Banc Review and Judge
 Bea’s Dissent for Twelve Judges14

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION15

 I. The Ninth Circuit Defied This Court’s
 Multiple Prior Reprimands and Again
 Exceeded Its Authority under AEDPA16

 A. The Ninth Circuit Again Disregarded
 AEDPA and Engaged in De Novo
 Review17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

B. The Improper De Novo Review Compounded Error on Error by Misinterpreting Arizona Law and Procedures	20
II. AEDPA Precludes Relief Because Fairminded Jurists Could Debate the Ninth Circuit’s Prejudice Ruling.....	23
III. Correcting The Ninth Circuit’s Contravention of AEDPA Is Important for Comity, Finality, Federalism, and the Rule of Law.....	26
CONCLUSION	27
APPENDIX	
Appendix A Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, No. 09-99027 (May 13, 2019).....	App. 1
Appendix B Memorandum of Decision and Order and Judgment in the United States District Court for the District of Arizona, No. CV 07-2120-PHX-DGC (October 19, 2009)	App. 82
Appendix C Decision and Order in the Superior Court, State of Arizona, in and for the County of Yavapai, No. CR 94- 0694 (May 10, 2006).....	App. 186

Appendix D Opinion in the Supreme Court of
Arizona, No. CR-97-0280-AP
(June 29, 1999).....App. 191

Appendix E Order Denying Petition for
Rehearing in the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth
Circuit, No. 09-99027
(December 18, 2019)App. 230

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Cavazos v. Smith</i> , 565 U.S. 1 (2011)	4
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	22, 25
<i>Felkner v. Jackson</i> , 562 U.S. 594 (2011)	4
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kayer v. Ryan</i> , No. 07-cv-02120, Dkt. 22, 35, 40 (D. Ariz. Dec. 3, 2007, Sept. 17, 2008, Dec. 31, 2008).....	19
<i>Kayer v. Shinn</i> No. 09-99207, Dkt. 44, 66 (9th Cir. Feb. 6, 2017, June 30, 2017)	19
<i>Kernan v. Cuero</i> , 138 S. Ct. 4 (2017)	4
<i>Lopez v. Smith</i> , 574 U.S. 1 (2014)	4
<i>McKinney v. Arizona</i> , 140 S. Ct. 702 (2020)	21
<i>Nevada v. Jackson</i> , 569 U.S. 505 (2013)	4
<i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i> , 550 U.S. 465 (2007)	20, 23
<i>Sexton v. Beaudreaux</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2555 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Brewer</i> , 826 P.2d 783 (Ariz. 1992)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>State v. Brookover</i> , 601 P.2d 1322 (Ariz. 1979)	13, 21, 22
<i>State v. Lacy</i> , 929 P.2d 1288 (Ariz. 1996)	9, 21
<i>State v. Roseberry</i> , 353 P.3d 847 (Ariz. 2015)	9, 21
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	3, 19
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	19
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000)	16, 26
<i>Woodford v. Visciotti</i> , 537 U.S. 19 (2002)	4, 14

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	16
A.R.S. § 13–703(F) (1994)	7
A.R.S. § 13–703(G) (1994)	7, 17, 18
A.R.S. § 13–703.01 (1994)	9
A.R.S. § 13–4031.....	9
A.R.S. § 13–4033.....	9
